

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

NO. 52105-9-II  
5/15/2019 2:51 PM  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL M. FURMAN,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 89-1-00304-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

CHAD M. ENRIGHT  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 328-1577

**SERVICE**

Lise Ellner  
Po Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070-2711  
Email: liseellnerlaw@comcast.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

    B. TRIAL FACTS .....5

        1. The Rape and Murder .....5

        2. The Investigation .....12

        3. Furman’s Guilt-Phase Case.....15

        4. Penalty Phase Evidence .....19

    C. RESENTENCING FACTS.....22

III. ARGUMENT.....30

    A. FURMAN’S PURPORTED APPEAL SHOULD BE REVIEWED AS A PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION.....30

    B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE EVIDENCE OF MITIGATION PRESENTED TO IT AND THE WEIGHT IT GAVE TO THE EVIDENCE WAS WITHIN ITS SOLE DISCRETION.....31

        1. Standard of review. ....31

        2. The trial court acted within its discretion in determining the weight to give to Furman’s age as a factor in mitigation. ....34

        3. The trial court’s findings regarding remorse are neither contradictory nor an abuse of discretion.....35

        4. The trial court’s findings regarding Dr. Young’s testimony are supported by the record. ....36

        5. Because Furman failed to present any testimony tying his abusive childhood and immaturity to the crime, the trial court properly gave these factors only some weight.....38

6.	The trial court accepted and properly considered Furman's evidence of rehabilitation while in prison. ....	41
7.	The trial court did not impose a de facto life sentence. ....	43
8.	Neither <i>Fain</i> nor <i>Bassett</i> are relevant to whether the trial court abused its discretion. ....	45
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014) .....	31, 33
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 157 Wn.2d 358, 139 P.3d 320 (2006) .....	31
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 164 Wn.2d 274, 189 P.3d 759 (2008) .....	31
<i>In re McNeil</i> , 181 Wn.2d 582, 334 P.3d 548 (2014) .....	4
<i>In re Rolston</i> , 46 Wn. App. 622, 732 P.2d 166 (1987) .....	30
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966) .....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	passim
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984) .....	3
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 198 Wn. App. 714, 394 P.3d 430 (2017) .....	30
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) .....	33, 40, 45, 46
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 407, 430 P.3d 1153 (2018) .....	30, 32, 33, 39
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980) .....	45, 46
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993) .....	2, 3, 4, 14
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 1007, 2018 WL 1611833 (2018) .....	44
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) .....	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992) .....	38
<i>State v. Keodara</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 1050, 2018 WL 2095683 (2018) .....	44, 45
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	35
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn 2d 420 (2017) .....	42

<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015).....	44
<i>State v. Saloy</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1080, 2017 WL 758539 (2017).....	44
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 190 Wn.2d 586, 416 P.3d 1182 (2018).....	44

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

RCW 9.94A.030(45)(a)(i).....	2
RCW 10.95 .....	3
RCW 10.95.030(3)(b).....	32
RCW 10.95.035(3).....	30
RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v)(A) .....	2
RCW 13.04.030(5)(a) (1989).....	2
RCW 13.40.110 .....	2

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

RAP 16.4(b) .....	31
RAP 16.4(c) .....	31

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

<i><a href="https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2017-07/single-life-based-on-2010-us-population-mortality-life-expectancy-tables-1a-through-1h.pdf">https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2017-07/single-life-based-on-2010-us-population-mortality-life-expectancy-tables-1a-through-1h.pdf</a></i> (viewed Apr. 26, 2019).....	45
